e

4

Factor that Influence the Tendency to Subscribe with Prudential BSN
Takaful Among BSN Customer

NUR ASNIDA LILIANA BINTI ABDUL WAHAB
2010870116

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
ISLAMIC BANKING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

SEPT 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

First and foremost, I would like to show my gratitude to Allah the Mighty because of His
hidayah, I have successfully done my thesis entitled “Factors Influencing the Tendency to
Subscribe with Prudential BSN Takaful among BSN Customer”. Without His consent

and blesses, I believe this paper will not be able to be done and finish on time.

Next, I am proudly wanted to say thank you to my parents and family for all their
supports that they gave no matter in term of material or physical, thank you for your

assistance.

To my beloved advisor, Dr. Akmal Aini Othman, thank you for your time that you spend
with me. For correcting my mistake and advising me in order for me to complete this

thesis, nothing much I can say except for “Thank you very much!”

Here, I also want to use this opportunity to thanks to my supervisor at BSN Kuala
Lumpur, Pn. Rosanna Bt Ahmad, to all BSN Kuala Lumpur staffs, and to all my fellow

friends who are present during this study being carried from time to time.

Last but not least, deep inside my heart I want to say thank you for all of your hard works
and please apology me for my wrong doings. Your kindness will keep remain in my heart

and I will do pray for all. Thank you once again.

Nur Asnida Liliana Bt Abdul Wahab
Faculty of Business Administration

UiTM Kampus Segamat, Johor.



Table of Content

CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Table of Content
List of Diagram and Tables

Abstract

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8

1.9

Introduction

Background of the Research

Background of the Company

1.2.1 Bank Simpanan Nasional (BSN)
1.2.1.1 Logo

1.2.2 PrudentialBSN

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Hyphothesis

1.6.1 Public Knowledge on Takaful

1.6.2 Public Awareness on Takaful

1.6.3 Services Offered by Takaful Operator

1.6.4 Benefits Offered by Takaful Operator

Theoretical Framework

Significant of the Study

1.8.1 To the Company

1.8.2 To the Researcher

1.8.3 To the University

Limitation of the Study

1.9.1 Time Constraints

1.9.2 Lack of Information

1.9.3 Lack of Experiences

1.9.4 Financial Constraints

Definition of Terms

1.10.1 Riba

1.10.2 Gharar

1.10.3 Maysir

PAGE
ii

V1

—
< 0 O 2

12

13

14

16

i



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction
Dependent Variable

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.1.1

Consumer Buying Behavior

Independent Variables

2.2.1
222
223
224

Knowledge
Awareness
Services Offered
Benefits Offered

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Research Design

Sampling Design

3.0
3.1
3.2

33

3.4
3.5

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

3.2.1
3.2.2
323
324

Sampling Frame
Sampling Population
Sampling Method
Sampling Size

Data Collection Method

33.1

332

Primary Data

3.3.1.1 Questionnaires
3.3.1.2 Personal Interview
Secondary Data

Data Collecting Procedures
Data Analysis Method

3.5.1
352
353
354
355

Frequency Analysis

Factor Analysis

Reliability Test

Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient
Multiple Regression Analysis

Introduction
Frequency Analysis
Factor Analysis
Reliability Test
Descriptive Analysis

17
17

19

23
23
24

26

29
29

32
33
35
40
42

iii



ABSTRACT

By Nur Asnida Liliana Binti Abdul Wahab

As we know, the existence of conventional insurance is well-known all over the world.
However due to the market demand and public interest, Islamic insurance (Takaful) is
born and trying their best to compete with the conventional one. Even though the Takaful
exist, it is still new to the market and not well-known yet. We can see that there are still
lacks of people who subscribe it. So, this paper will tell the reason behind the factor that
leads the public in buying Takaful. In order to meet the requirement of this particular
research, this paper is being done. The main purpose of this study is to reveal the factors
influencing the tendency to subscribe with Prudential BSN Takaful among BSN
customer. It is conducted by determine the relationship between a factors such as
performance of Takaful Operator, Public Awareness, Public Knowledge and the Benefit
of subscribing the Takaful (independent variable) with the tendency to subscribe
Prudential BSN Takaful (dependent variable). This study will used the questionnaires as
a medium for data collection and the survey will be conducted and distributed to the
customers of Bank Simpanan Nasional (BSN), where the suggested sample size for the
respondents is 150 respondents in total. This survey will be done at BSN headquarters
itself located in Kuala Lumpur. The data gathered being extracted using several test like
Frequency Analysis, Factor Analysis, Reliability Test, Descriptive Analysis, Correlation
Analysis and Multiple Regression. At the end of the result, all independent variables are

seems to be significant.

vi



