

Factor that Influence the Tendency to Subscribe with Prudential BSN Takaful Among BSN Customer

NUR ASNIDA LILIANA BINTI ABDUL WAHAB 2010870116

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) ISLAMIC BANKING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA JOHOR

SEPT 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

First and foremost, I would like to show my gratitude to Allah the Mighty because of His hidayah, I have successfully done my thesis entitled "Factors Influencing the Tendency to Subscribe with Prudential BSN Takaful among BSN Customer". Without His consent and blesses, I believe this paper will not be able to be done and finish on time.

Next, I am proudly wanted to say thank you to my parents and family for all their supports that they gave no matter in term of material or physical, thank you for your assistance.

To my beloved advisor, Dr. Akmal Aini Othman, thank you for your time that you spend with me. For correcting my mistake and advising me in order for me to complete this thesis, nothing much I can say except for "Thank you very much!"

Here, I also want to use this opportunity to thanks to my supervisor at BSN Kuala Lumpur, Pn. Rosanna Bt Ahmad, to all BSN Kuala Lumpur staffs, and to all my fellow friends who are present during this study being carried from time to time.

Last but not least, deep inside my heart I want to say thank you for all of your hard works and please apology me for my wrong doings. Your kindness will keep remain in my heart and I will do pray for all. Thank you once again.

Nur Asnida Liliana Bt Abdul Wahab Faculty of Business Administration UiTM Kampus Segamat, Johor.

Table of Content

CONTENT	<u>PAGE</u>				
Acknowledge	i				
Table of Con	ii				
List of Diagra	v				
Abstract			vi		
CHAPTER 1	1				
1.0		oduction			
1.1	_	ground of the Research	3		
1.2	Backg	5			
	1.2.1	Bank Simpanan Nasional (BSN)			
		1.2.1.1 Logo			
	1.2.2	PrudentialBSN	_		
1.3		em Statement	7		
1.4		arch Objectives 9			
1.5		earch Questions			
1.6	Hyphothesis		10		
	1.6.1	Public Knowledge on Takaful			
	1.6.2	Public Awareness on Takaful			
	1.6.3	Services Offered by Takaful Operator			
	1.6.4	Benefits Offered by Takaful Operator			
1.7		oretical Framework 12			
1.8	Significant of the Study		13		
	1.8.1	To the Company			
	1.8.2	To the Researcher			
	1.8.3	To the University			
1.9	Limita	ation of the Study	14		
	1.9.1	Time Constraints			
	1.9.2	Lack of Information			
	1.9.3	Lack of Experiences			
	1.9.4	Financial Constraints			
1.10	Definition of Terms		16		
	1.10.1	Riba			
	1.10.2	2 Gharar			
	1.10.3	Maysir			

CHAPTER	2: LITERAT	TURE REVIEW		
2.0	Introduction			
2.1	Dependent Variable			
	2.1.1 C	onsumer Buying Behavior		
2.2	Independ	19		
	2.2.1 K			
	2.2.2 A	wareness		
	2.2.3 S	ervices Offered		
	2.2.4 B	enefits Offered		
CHAPTER	3: RESEAR	CH METHODOLOGY		
3.0	Introduct	ion	23	
3.1	Research	Design	23	
3.2	Sampling	24		
	3.2.1 S	ampling Frame		
	3.2.2 Sa	ampling Population		
	3.2.3 Sa	ampling Method		
	3.2.4 Sa	ampling Size		
3.3	Data Coll	26		
	3.3.1 Pr			
	3.	3.1.1 Questionnaires		
	3.	3.1.2 Personal Interview		
	3.3.2 Se	econdary Data		
3.4	Data Coll	29		
3.5	Data Ana	29		
	3.5.1 F	requency Analysis		
	3.5.2 Fa	actor Analysis		
	3.5.3 R	eliability Test		
	3.5.4 Pe	earson's Correlation Coefficient		
	3.5.5 M	Iultiple Regression Analysis		
CHAPTER -	4: DATA A	NALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION		
4.0	Introduct	ion	32	
4.1	Frequency Analysis			
4.2	Factor Analysis 3			
4.3	Reliability Test			
4.4	Descriptive Analysis			

ABSTRACT

By Nur Asnida Liliana Binti Abdul Wahab

As we know, the existence of conventional insurance is well-known all over the world. However due to the market demand and public interest, Islamic insurance (Takaful) is born and trying their best to compete with the conventional one. Even though the Takaful exist, it is still new to the market and not well-known yet. We can see that there are still lacks of people who subscribe it. So, this paper will tell the reason behind the factor that leads the public in buying Takaful. In order to meet the requirement of this particular research, this paper is being done. The main purpose of this study is to reveal the factors influencing the tendency to subscribe with Prudential BSN Takaful among BSN customer. It is conducted by determine the relationship between a factors such as performance of Takaful Operator, Public Awareness, Public Knowledge and the Benefit of subscribing the Takaful (independent variable) with the tendency to subscribe Prudential BSN Takaful (dependent variable). This study will used the questionnaires as a medium for data collection and the survey will be conducted and distributed to the customers of Bank Simpanan Nasional (BSN), where the suggested sample size for the respondents is 150 respondents in total. This survey will be done at BSN headquarters itself located in Kuala Lumpur. The data gathered being extracted using several test like Frequency Analysis, Factor Analysis, Reliability Test, Descriptive Analysis, Correlation Analysis and Multiple Regression. At the end of the result, all independent variables are seems to be significant.